
 

 1 

Request for Proposals (RFP) for the 

ANCIENT BURYING GROUND, HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 

GRAVESTONE CONDITION ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Issued By: 

Ancient Burying Ground Association, Inc 

 

The Request for Proposal is available in electronic format from  

Ancient Burying Ground Association, Inc. 

 

 Official Contact:  Ty Tryon, President 

 

Name:  Ty Tryon   
Address: P.O.Box 347, Hartford, CT 06141-0347  
Phone:  860-550-2776      
E-Mail:  alt1953@gmail.com  
 

 

RESPONSES MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 

DATE: OCTOBER 22, 2022 

TIME: 5:00pm 

 

The ANCIENT BURYING GROUND ASSOCIATION, INC. is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action 

Employer. 

 

The ANCIENT BURYING GROUND ASSOCIATION, INC. reserves the right to reject any and all 

submissions or cancel this procurement at any time if deemed in the best interest of the 

Ancient Burying Ground Association, Inc.



 

 2 

 

A. INTRODUCTION 

1. RFP Name  

Ancient Burying Ground, Hartford, Gravestone Condition Assessment Report  
 

2. RFP Summary   

The Ancient Burying Ground Association (ABGA) seeks to engage a qualified outdoor sculpture 

conservator to prepare Conservation Assessments, Treatment Recommendations and Cost 

Estimates for 25 table stone-style grave markers. The ABGA will hire a qualified outdoor 

sculpture conservator that meets the minimum recommended Professional status or equivalent 

by the American Institute for Conservation (AIC) including: 

• A four-year undergraduate degree or the international equivalent.  

and 

• Two (2) years of full-time formal education or related supervised training in a 

conservation method and theory or in field appropriate to professional involvement in 

outdoor sculpture conservation. 

 

and 

• Three (3) years of post-training, full-time work (or its part-time equivalent) in 

conservation or in a conservation-related profession. 

Plus:  

 

• a minimum of five years direct experience treating cemetery grave markers of similar scope.  

The plan will be done in accordance with the National Park Service guidelines for historic 

gravestones: https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-preserve/preservedocs/preservation-

briefs/48Preserve-Brief-GraveMarkers.pdf 

 

 

3. RFP Purpose   

The purpose of the current RFP is to solicit the services of a qualified outdoor sculpture 

conservator.   

 

The Ancient Burying Ground (ABG) is an extraordinary outdoor museum of early carver's art 

and religious, political, economic, and social history. The Ancient Burying Ground Association 

works in a public/private partnership with the City of Hartford, the site's owner, to maintain 

and restore the site and provide educational experiences for the public. The ABG is located in 

the heart of downtown Hartford within blocks of many of the region's top heritage attractions 

such as the Old State House and the Wadsworth Atheneum.   

 

The proposed Historic Gravestone Conservation Assessment Plan for the 25 sandstone table 

stones, the majority located roughly in the middle of the burying ground, will serve to guide the 



 

 3 

restoration of these significant grave memorials. The conservator will prepare a condition 

assessment for each of the table stones, recommended treatment, cost estimates for each 

stone and an overall conservation plan to be executed in three phases.  The disassembly and 

reconstruction of the table stones may require working with a civil engineer to develop stable 

foundations and material selection for foundation alterations. The cost estimates are crucial-

this type of restoration is expensive and will require dedicated fundraising efforts. The plan will 

include a recommendation for a three-year phased restoration project.  

 

Table Stones to be included in conservation assessment:  

 

Count Section Map # Name Age 

Death 

Year Epithet Type 

1 VIII 451 Bigelow, Timothy 31 1761 193 Table 

2 V 250 Boardman, Benj., Rev 71 1802 95 Table 

3 IX 505 Caldwell, Margaret 40 1798 265 Table 

4 IV 225 Chevenard, John, Capt. 72 1805 183 Table 

5 VIII 424 Dorr, Edward 50 1772 205 Table 

6 IX 525 Ellery, John 36 1746 386 Table 

7 III 176 Fish, E. Dr. 63 1803 140 Table 

8 VIII 422 Haynes, John 44 1713 202 Table 

9 VIII 442 Haynes, John, Hon.   1653/4 204 Table 

10 I 2 Holcomb, Emily   1923 525 Table 

11 VIII 441 Hooker, Thomas LXI 1647 210 Table 

12 XII 654 Ledyard, John Esq. 71 1771 504 Table 

13 IX 544 Lord, Daniel   1763 390 Table 

14 X 546 Lord, Mary 58 1702 219 Table 

15 IV 230 McLean, Susannah 30 23 186 Table 

16 VIII 454 Olcott, Samuel, Capt 53 1781 191 Table 

17 XIII 813 Seymour, Thomas, Esq. 62 1767 316 Table 

18 XII 661 Stanly, Nath. Esq 73 1755 510 Table 

19 IV 197 Stanly, William 63 1786 65 Table 

20 VIII 440 Stone, Samuel 61 1663 211 Table 

21 VIII 413 Talcott, Joseph, Hon   1741 199 Table 

22 VIII 414 Wadsworth, Daniel XLIII 1747 207 Table 

23 VIII 382 Wadsworth, Eunice 88 1825 358 Box Tomb 

24 VIII 383 Wadsworth, Mehitabel   1817 357 Box Tomb 

25 VIII 423 Woodbridge, Timothy 51 1732 203 Table 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 4 

B. INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Official Contact   

The Ancient Burying Ground Association, Inc.  has designated the individual below as the 
Official Contact for purposes of this RFP. The Official Contact is the only authorized contact for 
this procurement and, as such, handles all related communications on behalf of the Ancient 
Burying Ground Association.   
 
Name:    Ty Tryon, President 
Address: P.O.Box 347, Hartford, CT 06141-0347  
Phone:  860-550-2776      
E-Mail:  alt1953@gmail.com  
 
 
Please ensure that e-mail screening software (if used) recognizes and accepts e-mails from the 
Official Contact. 
 
The RFP is available in electronic format from the Official Contact. 
 

2. Procurement Schedule.   

See below. Dates after the due date for proposals (“Proposals Due”) are non-binding target 
dates only.  The ABGA may amend the schedule as needed 
 

• RFP Released: September 23, 2022        
            

• Proposals Due: Oct. 22, 2022 by 5:00pm      
• Proposer Selection: Nov. 5, 2022     
   
• Start of Contract: Nov. 15, 2022      

 

3. Contract Awards.   

The award of any contract pursuant to this RFP is dependent upon the availability of funding to 
the Ancient Burying Ground Association, Inc..  The ABGA anticipates the following: 
 

• Total Funding Available: $20,000 
• Number of Awards:  1 
• Contract Cost: Not to exceed $20,000    
• Contract Term:  6 months from the start of the contract 
• Funding Source:  Connecticut’s Community Investment Act, CT State 

Historic Preservation Office, Dept. of Economic and Community Development, State of 
Connecticut 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 5 

4. Minimum Qualifications of Proposers 

 

The ABGA will hire a qualified outdoor sculpture conservator that meets the minimum 

recommended Professional status or equivalent by the American Institute for Conservation 

(AIC) including: 

• A four-year undergraduate degree or the international equivalent.  

and 

• Two (2) years of full-time formal education or related supervised training in a 

conservation method and theory or in field appropriate to professional involvement in 

outdoor sculpture conservation. 

 

and 

• Three (3) years of post-training, full-time work (or its part-time equivalent) in 

conservation or in a conservation-related profession. 

Plus:  

• a minimum of five years direct experience treating cemetery grave markers of similar scope.  

 

5. Proposal Due Date and Time.   

The Official Contact is the only authorized recipient of proposals submitted in response to this 
RFP.  Proposals must be received by the Official Contact on or before the due date and time. 
Proposals received after the due date and time will be ineligible and will not be evaluated.  
 
An acceptable submission must include the following: 

• One (1) conforming electronic copy of the original proposal.  
 
The proposal must be complete and ready for evaluation by the Evaluation Committee. The 
proposal should be emailed to the Official Contact, Ty Tryon  at alt1953@gmail.com. Mailed or 
hand delivered proposals will not be accepted. The electronic copy of the proposal must be 
emailed to the official contact for this procurement before the deadline. The subject line of the 
email must read: Ancient Burying Ground, Hartford, Gravestone Condition Assessment Report. 
Any required forms and appendices may be scanned and submitted as PDFs at the end of the 
main proposal document.  Respondents should work to ensure there are not additional IT 
limitations from the provider side. The official contact will send a reply email to confirm receipt 
of any submissions.  

6. Multiple Proposals.   

The submission of multiple proposals is not an option for this procurement.  
 

7. Service Expectations 

The Consultant will: 

 

-Consult with the ABGA representatives regarding the needs and goals of the project. 

 

-Produce a report that includes the following: 



 

 6 

• A condition assessment of each of the designated grave markers on the list included in 

the RFP 

• Recommended conservation treatments for each grave marker 

• Cost estimates for each grave marker 

• A prioritized plan to conserve the grave markers in three phases (multi-year) 

The project will be done in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the 

treatment of historic properties and the procedures of the Department of Economic and 

Community Development (DECD), State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), State of 

Connecticut.   

 

8. Staffing Expectations 

Qualifying bidders must meet minimum professional qualifications as described in the RFP. 

• Bidders are required produce examples of similar work experience. 

• Preference will be given to bidders who have extensive experience. 

9. Data and Technology Expectations 

Use of industry standard software to allow for easy data sharing  
 

10. Financial Expectations 

Payment to the Contractor will be made based upon standard invoice procedures 

• The accepted bidder should anticipate providing an outline of payment requests as they 
relate to percentage of work completed.  

Insurance Requirements  

• Proposer shall maintain all required insurance in amounts, form, substance and quality 

acceptable to the State, as described more fully in Appendix, attached hereto and made 

a part hereof.  A certificate evidencing such insurance shall be delivered to the Official 

Contact. 

11. Budget Expectations 

• The budget for this project is funded by the Connecticut Community Investment 
Account, as administered by the Department of Economic and Community 
Development, State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO). 
 
The funding allotted for the services outlined in this RFP is $20,000.  

 

C. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT/DATA REPORTING  

Contract executed           
        November 15, 2022 

Draft report submitted to ABGA for review   April 1, 2023   

Final report submitted to ABGA to complete project  May 1, 2023 

 

 

 



 

 7 

D. PROPOSAL SUBMISSION CONTENTS  

1. Cover Sheet.   

The Cover Sheet is Page 1 of the proposal.   
 
The proposer must develop a Cover Sheet that includes the information below.  Legal Name is 
defined as the name of the provider or vendor submitting the proposal.  Contact Person is 
defined as the individual who can provide additional information about the proposal or who 
has immediate responsibility for the proposal.  Authorized Official is defined as the individual 
empowered to submit a binding offer on behalf of the proposer to provide services in 
accordance with the terms and provisions described in this RFP and any amendments or 
attachments hereto. 
 

• RFP Name: 
• Legal Name: 
• Street Address: 
• Town/City/State/Zip:  
• Contact Person:  
• Title: 
• Phone Number: 
• E-Mail Address: 
• Authorized Official: 
• Title: 
• Signature: 

 
2. Contents of Proposal  

 a. Executive Summary.   

Proposals must include a high-level summary of the main proposal and cost proposal. The 
summary must also include the organization’s eligibility and qualifications to respond to this 
RFP and a brief overview of why the Respondent should be selected for the activities 
highlighted in the scope of services. 
 

b. Main Proposal  

 

To Submit a Responsive Proposal: 

The proposal must include but is not limited to: 

 

• Firm Qualifications  

• Team Member Credentials, including resumes  
• Project Understanding/Methodology/Scope.  Should include: 

 
1. Start Date  
2. Timetable / Schedule  
3. Tasks, Deliverables 
4. Methodologies   
5. Measurable Objectives  

 

• Relevant Project Experience. A copy of a condition assessment successfully completed 

by firm is preferred and can be sent separately by email to Official Contact 

• References   

• Fee Proposal  

• Certificate of Insurance  



 

 8 

 
c. Validity of Proposal 
  The proposer certifies that the proposal represents a valid and binding offer to provide 
services in accordance with the terms and provisions described in this RFP and any 
amendments or attachments hereto.  The proposal shall remain valid for a period of 180 days 
after the submission due date and may be extended beyond that time by mutual agreement.  
At its sole discretion, the ABGA may include the proposal, by reference or otherwise, into any 
contract with the successful proposer. 
 

E. EVALUATION OF PROPOSALS 

1. Evaluation Process   

It is the intent of the ABGA to conduct a comprehensive, fair, and impartial evaluation of 
proposals received in response to this RFP.  
 

2. Evaluation Review Committee   

The ABGA will designate a Review Committee to evaluate proposals submitted in response to 
this RFP. Only proposals found to be responsive (that is, complying with all instructions and 
requirements described herein) will be reviewed and considered. Proposals that fail to comply 
with all instructions will be rejected without further consideration. The Review Committee shall 
evaluate all proposals that meet the Minimum Submission Requirements and make 
recommendations for awards. The Department of Economic and Community Development 
State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) will approve the selection. Attempts by any proposer 
(or representative of any proposer) to contact or influence any member of the Review 
Committee or the State Historic Preservation Office staff member may result in disqualification 
of the proposer.  
 

3. Minimum Submission Requirements.  

To be eligible for evaluation, proposals must (1) be received on or before the due date and 
time; (2) meet the Eligibility and Qualification requirements to respond to the procurement, 
and (3) be complete.  Proposals that fail to satisfy these minimum submission requirements will 
not be reviewed further The ABGA will reject any proposal that deviates significantly from the 
requirements of this RFP. 
 

4. Evaluation Criteria.  

Proposals meeting the Minimum Submission Requirements will be evaluated according to the 
established criteria. The criteria are the objective standards that the Review Committee will use 
to evaluate the technical merits of the proposals.  Only the criteria listed below will be used to 
evaluate proposals. 
 
1. Organization Description and History 
Meets the outlined qualifications and provides proof of previous completed projects of a similar 
scope and scale. 
 
2. Scope of Services  
A detailed understanding of the scope of services, particularly the requirements of the project. 
 
3.  Staffing Plan & Subcontractors 
Staffing, including subcontractors, should meet the desired qualifications and provide expertise 
in all necessary categories of work.  
 
4.  Work Plan  



 

 9 

A realistic/ efficient work plan, which falls within the budget and provides a competitive 
timeline, fully outlining all expected deliverables. 
 
5. Cost competitiveness and Budget Narrative  
A competitive, yet thorough budget, which incorporates the entire scope of services, and is 
realistic in regard to staffing and timing required. 
 
5. Proposer Selection.   
Upon completing its evaluation of proposals and approval by SHPO, any proposer selected will 
be so notified and awarded an opportunity to negotiate a contract with the ABGA. Such 
negotiations may, but will not automatically, result in a contract. All unsuccessful proposers will 
be notified by email or U.S. mail, at the ABGA’s discretion, about the outcome of the evaluation 
and proposer selection process.  
 
 

F. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
By submitting a proposal in response to this RFP, a proposer implicitly agrees to comply with the 
following terms and conditions: 
 

1. Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action 
  The ABGA is an Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action employer and does not discriminate 
in its hiring, employment, or business practices.  The ABGA is committed to complying with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) and does not discriminate on the basis of 
disability in admission to, access to, or operation of its programs, services, or activities. 
 

2. Preparation Expenses  The ABGA shall not assume any liability for expenses incurred by 
a proposer in preparing, submitting, or clarifying any proposal submitted in response to this 
RFP. 
 

3. Proposed Costs  All proposed costs must be fixed through the entire term of the 
contract. 
 

4. Changes to Proposal  No additions or changes to the original proposal will be allowed 
after submission.   
 

5. Supplemental Information  Supplemental information will not be considered after the 
deadline submission of proposals, unless specifically requested by the ABGA.  The ABGA may 
ask a proposer to give demonstrations, interviews, oral presentations or further explanations to 
clarify information contained in a proposal.  Any such demonstration, interview, or oral 
presentation will be at a time selected and in a place provided by the ABGA.  At its sole 
discretion, the ABGA may limit the number of proposers invited to make such a demonstration, 
interview, or oral presentation and may limit the number of attendees per proposer. 
 

6. RFP Is Not An Offer  Neither this RFP nor any subsequent discussions shall give rise to 
any commitment on the part of the ABGA or confer any rights on any proposer unless and until 
a contract is fully executed by the necessary parties.  The contract document will represent the 
entire agreement between the proposer and the ABGA and will supersede all prior 
negotiations, representations or agreements, alleged or made, between the parties.  The ABGA 
shall assume no liability for costs incurred by the proposer or for payment of services under the 
terms of the contract until the successful proposer is notified that the contract has been 
accepted and approved by the ABGA. 
 

G. RIGHTS RESERVED TO THE ABGA 

 



 

 10 

By submitting a proposal in response to this RFP, a proposer implicitly accepts that the following 
rights are reserved to the ABGA: 
 
1. Timing Sequence  The timing and sequence of events associated with this RFP shall 
ultimately be determined by the ABGA. 
 
2. Amending or Canceling RFP  The ABGA reserves the right to amend or cancel this RFP 
on any date and at any time, if the ABGA deems it to be necessary, appropriate, or otherwise in 
the best interests of the ABGA. 
 
3. No Acceptable Proposals   In the event that no acceptable proposals are submitted in 
response to this RFP, the ABGA may reopen the procurement process, if it is determined to be 
in the best interests of the ABGA. 
 
4. Award and Rejection of Proposals  The ABGA reserves the right to award in part, to 
reject any and all proposals in whole or in part, for misrepresentation or if the proposal limits or 
modifies any of the terms, conditions, or specifications of this RFP.   The ABGA may waive minor 
technical defects, irregularities, or omissions, if in its judgment the best interests of the ABGA 
will be served.  The ABGA reserves the right to reject the proposal of any proposer who submits 
a proposal after the submission date and time. 
 
5. Sole Property of the ABGA  All proposals submitted in response to this RFP are to be the 
sole property of the ABGA.  Any product, whether acceptable or unacceptable, developed 
under a contract awarded as a result of this RFP shall be the sole property of the ABGA unless 
stated otherwise in this RFP or subsequent contract.  The right to publish, distribute, or 
disseminate any and all information or reports, or part thereof, shall accrue to the ABGA and 
the SHPO without recourse. 
 
6. Contract Negotiation  The ABGA reserves the right to negotiate or contract for all or any 
portion of the services contained in this RFP.  The ABGA further reserves the right to contract 
with one or more proposer for such services.   
 
7. Clerical Errors in Award  The ABGA reserves the right to correct inaccurate awards 
resulting from its clerical errors.  This may include, in extreme circumstances, revoking the 
awarding of a contract already made to a proposer and subsequently awarding the contract to 
another proposer.  Such action on the part of the ABGA shall not constitute a breach of contract 
on the part of the ABGA since the contract with the initial proposer is deemed to be void ab 
initio and of no effect as if no contract ever existed between the ABGA and the proposer. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 11 

APPENDIX 

 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS  

 

• Bidders shall procure and maintain for the duration of the approved Project the 

following types of insurance, in amounts no less than the stated limits, against claims for 

injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with 

the performance of the work hereunder;  

 

1. Commercial General Liability:  $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence 

for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage.  Coverage shall include 

Premises and Operation, Independent Contractors, Product and Completed 

Operations and Contractual Liability.  If a general aggregate is used, the general 

aggregate limit shall apply separately to the Agreement or the general aggregate limit 

shall be twice the occurrence limit. 

 

2. Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability:  Statutory coverage in 

compliance with compensation laws of the State of Connecticut.  Coverage shall 

include Employer’s Liability with a minimum limit of $100,000 each accident, and 

$500,000 Disease – Policy limit, $100,000 each employee. 

 

3. Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily 

injury.  Coverage extends to owned, hired and non-owned automobiles.  If the 

vendor/contractor does not own an automobile, but one is used in the execution of 

the contract, then only hired and non-owned coverage is required.  If a vehicle is not 

used in the execution of the contract then automobile coverage is not required. 

 

• (B)  Additional Insurance Provisions 

• The ABGA and State of Connecticut Department of Economic and Community 

Development, its officials and employees shall be named as an Additional Insured on the 

Commercial General Liability policy.  Additional Insured status is not required for items 2 

through 3 above. 

• Described insurance shall be primary coverage and the Bidder and Bidder’s insurer shall 

have no right of subrogation recovery or subrogation against the ABGA OR State of 

Connecticut. 

• Bidder shall assume any  and all deductibles in the described insurance policies. 

• Without limiting the Bidder’s obligation to procure and maintain insurance for the 

duration identified in (A) above, each insurance policy shall not be suspended, voided, 

cancelled or reduced except after thirty (30) days prior written notice by certified mail 

has been given to the ABGA, with the exception that a ten (10) day prior written notice 

by certified mail for non-payment of premium is acceptable.    



 

 12 

• Each policy shall be issued by an Insurance Company licensed to do business by 

Connecticut Department of Insurance and having a Best Rating of A-, VII, or equivalent 

or as otherwise approved by DECD. 

 

 


